These derivative instruments are accounted for at their fair value. As they are not quoted on an active market, their

valuation is classified as level 2 according to IFRS 13 and is based on a generic model and data observed on active

markets for similar transactions.

ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SPIE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS –   70

21.2. INTEREST RATE RISK

As part of the application of IFRS 13 concerning the recognition of credit risk in the valuation of financial assets and

liabilities, the estimate made for derivative instruments is calculated on the basis of default probabilities derived from

secondary market data (notably bond credit spreads), to which a recovery rate is applied.

In October 2022, two interest hedging instruments have been put in set up, through two five-year swaps paying fixed

rate against Euribor 1 month for a global amount of € 300 million, allowing to cover part of the variable rate term loan.

The calculation of the sensitivity of debt at floating rates and interest rate hedges to changes in interest rates is carried

out over the total duration of the commitments until maturity, as presented below:

In thousands of euros Dec 31, 2023

Loans and borrowings from banking institutions Facility A Securization

Risks (600,000) (300,000)

Hedges 300,000 n/a

Net positions (300,000) (300,000)

Sensitivity to the interest rate -0.50%

Risks - P&L Impact 11,392 5,171

Hedges – Equity Impact (4,935) n/a

Sensitivity to the interest rate +0.50%

Risks - P&L Impact (11,392) (5,171)

Hedges – Equity Impact 4,966 n/a

The sensitivity of the non-hedged floating rate debt to a change in interest rates of plus or minus 0.50% would result in
an impact in the income statement of plus or minus € 3 million over a twelve-month period.

21.3. FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

Foreign exchange risks on subsidiaries’ transactions are managed mainly by the intermediate holding, SPIE Operations:

- Through an Internal Exchange Shortfall Guarantee Agreement for currency flows corresponding to 100% of
SPIE Group’s operations

- By intermediation for currency flows corresponding to equity operations.